ORDINANCE NO. 175366

An ordinance amending Section 62.03 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code to require new Above Ground Facilities Installations be placed underground in areas

where existing AGFs are required to be underground.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. A new Paragraph 8 is added to Part II, General Restriction, of Section 62.03.2 to read:

8. Areas that have been designated by the Board of Public Works, upon the recommendation of the City Council, as "underground AGF areas." The Board of Public Works may make this designation only in areas where all existing AGFs, as defined in Parts I and IX C, are currently underground or are required to be installed underground by law or contract.

≪s<u>∦n∼-</u>2. ∂

Sec. 2. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this ordinance and have it published in accordance with Council policy, either in a daily newspaper circulated in the City of Los Angeles or by posting for ten days in three public places in the City of Los Angeles: one copy on the bulletin board located in the Main Street lobby to the City Hall; one copy on the bulletin board located at the ground level at the Los Angeles Street entrance to the Los Angeles Police Department; and one copy on the bulletin board located at the Temple Street entrance to the Los Angeles County Hall of Records.

I hereby certify that this ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of Los Angeles, at its meeting of ________.

J. MICHAEL CAREY, City Clerk

By Main Koten

Deputy

Approved _____ 2 1 2003

Mayor

Approved as to Form and Legality

ROCKARD J. DELGADILLO, City Attorney

Bγ PHILIP H. LAM

Deputy City Attorney

Date July 8. 2003

File No. <u>99-1593</u>

DECLARATION OF POSTING ORDINANCE

4

I, MARIA C. RICO, state as follows: I am, and was at all times hereinafter mentioned, a resident of the State of California, over the age of eighteen years, and a Deputy City Clerk of the City of Los Angeles, California.

Ordinance No. <u>175366</u> - <u>A new Paragraph 8 is added to Part II, General</u> <u>Restriction, of Section 62.03.2 of the L.A.M.C.</u> - a copy of which is hereto attached, was finally adopted by the Los Angeles City Council on <u>July 8,</u> <u>2003</u>, and under the direction of said City Council and the City Clerk, pursuant to Section 251 of the Charter of the City of Los Angeles and Ordinance No. 172959, on <u>July 23, 2003</u>, I posted a true copy of said ordinance at each of three public places located in the City of Los Angeles, California, as follows: 1) One copy on the bulletin board at the Main Street entrance to Los Angeles City Hall; 2) one copy on the bulletin board at the ground level Los Angeles Street entrance to the Los Angeles Police Department; and 3) one copy on the bulletin board at the Temple Street entrance to the Hall of Records of the County of Los Angeles.

Copies of said ordinance were posted conspicuously beginning on July 23.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Signed this 23rd day of July 2003 at Los Angeles, California.

Maria C. Rico, Deputy City Clerk

Ordinance Effective Date: <u>September 1, 2003</u> Council File No. <u>99-1593</u> (Rev. 3/21/03)